
Schools Forum

Wednesday 14 June 2017 at 6.00 pm
The Village School, Grove Park, Kingsbury, London 
NW9 0JY

Membership Representing

Head
Governor

Head
Head
Head
Head

SCHOOL MEMBERS
Nursery
Lesley Benson
Karen Zajdel 

Primary 
Rose Ashton
Martine Clarke
Rabbi Yitzchak Freeman
Melissa Loosemore
Helga Gladbaum Governor
Sue Knowler Governor
Herman Martyn Governor
Narinder Nathan Governor
Umesh Raichada Governor

Secondary
Vacancy

Special Education Needs
Kay Charles Head

Pupil Referral Unit
Vivien Dean Head

ACADEMY MEMBERS
Primary
Troy Sharpe Head
Jo Jhally Governor

Secondary
Andy Prindiville Head



Rachel Kitley Head
Gerard McKenna Head
Martin Beard Governor
Mike Heiser (Chair) Governor
Titilola McDowell Governor

Special Education Needs
Desi Lodge Patch Head

NON-SCHOOL MEMBERS
Early Years PVI
Paul Russell
Sylvie Libson

14-19 Partnership
Vacancy

Trade Union 
Lesley Gouldbourne

For further information contact: Nikolay Manov, Governance Officer; Email: 
nikolay.manov@brent.gov.uk; Tel: 0208 937 1348

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting.



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence and Membership 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and disclosable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 8

4 Matters Arising (if Any) 

5 Deputations (if Any) 

6 Update on implementation of the 30 hours entitlement in Brent 9 - 22

This report aims to provide an update on progress with the planning for 
the implementation of the extended entitlement including updates on 
communication and marketing, administration processes and sufficiency 
of places.

7 Schools Forum Term of Reference and Constitution 23 - 38

This report proposes a number of changes to the Schools 
Forum’s Terms of Reference and Constitution, in particular in 
relation to the transition of the Forum’s administration from 
the Schools Finance Team to the Governance Team.
 

8 Updates to the Schools Forum Rules and Procedures 39 - 48

This report proposes a number of changes to the Schools Forum’s Rules 
and Procedures, in particular in relation to the transition of the Forum’s 
administration from the Schools Finance Team to the Governance Team.
 

9 DSG Financial Outturn 2016/17 49 - 58



4

This report provides forum with information on the 2016/17 financial 
outturn for the Dedicated Schools Grant, and includes information on the 
year end schools balances.
 

10 Dates of 2017-2018 Forums 

11 Any Other Urgent Business 

Dates of future meetings: Wednesday 4 October 
2017

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



ITEM 2 

Brent Schools Forum Page 1 of 8

BRENT SCHOOLS FORUM

Minutes of the Schools Forum held on
Wednesday 8th February 2017 at Queens Park Community School

Attended by Members of the Forum:

Governors: Martin Beard (MB)
Mike Heiser (MH) - Chair
Sue Knowler (SK)

Head Teachers: Lesley Benson (LB)
Martine Clark (MC)
Gerard McKenna (GM)
Andy Prindiville (AP)
Desi Lodge Patch (DLP)

PRU: Vivien Dean (VD)

PVI Sector:

Trade Unions: Lesley Gouldbourne (LG)

14-19 Partnership:

Lead Member (C&YP):

Officers: Brian Grady (BG)
Andrew Ward (AD)
Devbai Patel (DP)
Anna Selwyn (AS)

Others:



ITEM 2 

Brent Schools Forum Page 2 of 8

ITEM DISCUSSION

i. Introductions

The Forum commenced at 6.10pm, there being a delay in order to 
ensure Forum was quorate.

ii. Apologies

Rose Ashton
Kay Charles
Rabbi Yitzchak Freeman
Helga Gladbaum 
Rachel Kitley
Melissa Loosemore
Herman Martyn
Titilola McDowell
Narinder Nathan
Umesh Raichada 
Paul Russell
Troy Sharp
Ka
[...]
a cost adjustments but it has 
been difficult to get the calculations. They’ve used general London 
market for out of London but have confirmed that teaching is based 
for inner London.

 
8.0 Dates of 2017-18 Forums

14 June 2017 at The Village School
4 October 2017 at Queens Park Community School
6 December 2017 at The Village School
17 January 2018 at Queens Park Community School
21 February 2018 at The Village School

9.0 AOB

9.1 None

The Forum ended at 19:15.



ITEM 2 

Brent Schools Forum Page 7 of 8

ACTION LOG

Item 
N
Action Due Owner

What allocations for growth will be 
given to secondary schools for 
expanding?

Feb/Mar 17 AW

An update on high needs funding for 
children that will be funded for 30 hours 
from September 2017.

June 17 Sandra 
Bingham 

/AW

An update on review of special schools 
banding.

June 17 Sandra 
Bingham

Data on a spreadsheet showing three 
years trend with the details provided on 
Wembley Learning Zone.   

Oct 17 AS

LGPS – why Brent employers 
contribution is higher in comparison to 
other boroughs i.e. Harrow which is 
24%.  

Oct 17 AW

An update on SEN children placed out 
of borough.

Oct 17 Sandra 
Bingham

Completed Actions

1 Wembley Learning Zone - To provide a 
breakdown of expenditure of the £88k 
allocation for 2016-17 and details of other 
income generated especially charitable. To list 
criteria for the free 6 week multi-sport 
programme and confirm the 10 Brent schools 
who participated.

Feb 17 Anna Selwyn

2 Proposal on sharing updates on demographic 
projections for school place demand. 

Feb 17 BG

3 To set out a list of matters that are required for 
discussion at the High Needs Task and Finish 
Group.

Feb 17 LB

4 To check if IDACI data was available for other 
boroughs and if so to compare where Brent fits 

Feb 17 AW



ITEM 2 

Brent Schools Forum Page 8 of 8

in for each band.

5 Which block are the two nursery school ARP 
units funded from?

Jan 17 AW

6 Obtain an e-mail response on the following
[...]
vailable in 
September 2017 and the impact of these on existing 15 hour and two year 
places, termly surveys have been carried out with providers in the borough. 
The most recent survey was carried out in April 2017 and from a response of  
147 settings who answered 'yes' to providing 30 hour spaces from September 
2017, only 95 gave an estimate of the number of places they planned to deliver. 
Based on these responses, the total expected number of places expected to 
be available as of September is 1313. As a number of providers have not yet 
given the numbers they are likely to offer, it is possible that the overall total will 
be higher.

4.2.2 The DfE estimate for the number of children likely to be eligible for the 
extended entitlement is 1550. The Spring 2017 Census shows that currently 
1132 3 and 4 years olds in PVI settings and with childminders are already 
accessing additional paid hours in the borough and it is likely that these will be 
converted to 30 hour places.

4.2.3 Accurate and up to date vacancy information from providers is a key part of 
assessing availability of places, but securing this information from providers 
has been a challenge as despite numerous reminders, only a few providers 
provide this and on an ad-hoc basis. This will now be included as a requirement 
in the new provider agreement.

4.2.4 A wider mapping exercise of childcare take-up by ward is currently being 
carried out in order to gain an overview of take-up patterns across the borough 
and to look at the wards in particular with low take-up to assess what the 
reasons might be. This information will be used to inform any place planning 
work and outreach by the team and will also be shared at ward level with 
providers in that ward. 

4.2.5 The Local Authority took part in the Early Years Capital Funding bidding rounds 
launched by the Department for Education in the summer of 2016 and in 2017. 
It was confirmed that 3 childcare providers in Brent had been successful. 
T
[...]
on can run smoothly.

Monitoring and evaluation 
processes in place to ensure that 
ongoing review and feedback 
takes place, identifying potential 
issues and addressing these in a 
timely manner 

7.0 STAFFING IMPLICATIONS

7.1 As administration of this entitlement sits with the LA, there will be staffing implications. 
It will be key to use existing staffing capacity effectively and for strong systems and 
processes to be in place for streamlined administration. Once decisions have been 
made about the administration of the schools headcount processes, this could further 
impact on existing staff capacity.

8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 Brent has been funded a provisional £1.8 million for the 7 months of extended 
entitlement in 2017/18. This would fund access to 15 additional hours for 
approximately 1,100 children. As this is a new entitlement, it is difficult at this stage to 
assess what the actual take-up rate may be. Feedback from local parent consultations 
indicate that this will be a popular entitlement with working parents and this is 
confirmed by feedback from the pilot authorities who have trialled early rollout. The 
DfE intend final funding allocations for 2017/18 to be based on child numbers recorded 
at the January 2018 census, which mitigates the risk of a higher number of children 
taking up the entitlement leading to a shortage of funding. 

8.2 Further planning will be required for the 2018/19 financial year. In 2017/18 a 
disapplication of the regualtions has been granted by the Secretary of State to allow 
some settings to continue to offer 30 hours to children whose parents would qualify for 
free school meals but who would not meet the working parents criteria.  However the 
letter confirming the disapplication makes clear that this is a transistional arrangement 
for the 2017/18 academic year only.

8.3 The Early Years service will also need to continue to plan so that 95% of Early Years 
funding is passed through directly to providers
[...]
orum Member fails to attend three consecutive meetings, the 
Schools Forum can agree (by vote) to ask the London Borough of Brent to 
remove them from membership and seek a replacement from the appropriate 
sector to serve the remainder of the three year term. Reasonable efforts will be 
made to alert members that are at risk, before the potential third meeting.

2.4. Substitutes

2.4.1. A Schools Forum member, who is unable to attend a meeting, mayhas to arrange 
from a named list for a substitute to attend to represent the same sector and to 
have voting powers. This must be notified to the Clerk of the Schools Forum, in 
writing, at least three working days in advance of the meeting, to the Clerk of the 
Schools Forum.

2.4.2. A Schools or Academy member may only nominate a substitute member from 
the same sector, with the same role within a school.

2.4.3. A Non Schools member may only nominate a substitute member from the 
relevant representative group.

2.5. Meetings



SCHOOLS FORUM – Terms of Reference & Constitution – June 2017 7

2.5.1. The Schools Forum shall meet at least four times a year.

2.5.2. The proceedings of the Schools Forum are not invalidated by:
 any vacancy among their number;
 any defect in the election or appointment of any member;
 any defect in the election of the chair.

2.5.3. The Terms of Reference, Constitution and Membership of the Schools Forum, 
shall be reviewed annually by the Schools Forum in consultation with the officers 
allocated to advise the Schools Forum.

2.5.4. Administration 

2.5.4..1. The London Borough of Brent shall provide a clerk for all meetings 
of the Schools Forum. 

2.5.4..2. Papers for meetings of the Schools Forum shall be circulated to 
members and made available to the public on the London Borough 
of Brent’s website, five five clear working days in advance of the 
meeting.

2.5.4..3. Papers for meetings of the Schools Forum shall be sent 
electronically by email and via the Modern.gov application. 

Papers for meetings of the Schools Forum shall be made available on the London 
Borough of Brent’s website, five working days in advance of the 
meeting.

2.5.4..4. The agenda for meetings of the Schools Forum shall be set by the 
Local Authorityby the LA, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Schools Forum.

2.5.4..5. The Schools Forum may commission work in relation to appropriate 
school funding issues.

2.5.4..6. An annual cycle of meetings (Schools Forum Forward Planner) shall 
be set up to include agenda items which routinely arise.

2.5.4..7. There shall be an agenda item at the beginning of each meeting of 
the Schools Forum to give members the opportunity to declare 
conflicts of interest.



SCHOOLS FORUM – Terms of Reference & Constitution – June 2017 8

2.5.4..8. Each item on the agenda of the Schools Forum shall be timed, and 
the timing extended only at the Chair’s discretion.

2.5.5. Minutes

Minutes of the meetings of the Schools Forum shall be made available on the 
London Borough of Brent’s website within three weeks of the 
Schools Forum meeting, in draft form.

2.5.5..1. Minutes of the meeting of the Schools Forum shall be approved at 
the following Schools Forum meeting and shall then be made 
available on the London Borough of Brent’s website immediately 
after the meeting., as final.

2.5.5..2. Minutes shall for each item state whether the item was for decision, 
information or consultation.

2.5.5..3. All decisions taken by the Schools Forum shall be recorded.

2.5.5..4. Any actions agreed shall be recorded, with the action allocated to 
an officer.

2.5.6. Chair and Vice Chair

2.5.6..1. The Schools Forum shall appoint a Chair and a Vice-Chair from its 
membership. 

2.5.6..2. The term of office for both the Chair and Vice-Chair shall be two 
years, but must not exceed the member’s remaining term of office 
as a Schools Forum member. 

2.5.6..3. A non-executive elected member or London Borough of Brent 
officer who is a member of the Schools
[...]
ocedures’ document. The proposed amendments are shown at Appendix A 
to this report. Additions to the existing texts are underlined and deletions are 
indicated. The main changes are described in the body of this report. 

Schools Forum

14 June 2017

Report from the  
Strategic Director of Children and 

Young People
For Decision

Updates to the Schools Forum Rules and Procedures  



3.3 The Proposed changes to the Schools Forum Rules and Procedures are as 
follows: 

(i) Title 
a. Changes to the title: it has been proposed to rename the 

document ‘Schools Forum Guidance’. This title is considered to 
reflect the nature and the contents of the document better than 
‘Schools Forum Rules and Procedures’. In addition, it is in line 
with the Council’s policy to use plain English whenever possible. 

(ii) Membership 
a. Changes to paragraph 2.1 are suggested to emphasise that in 

carrying out their duties, members of the Forum are expected to 
act in accordance with the seven principles of public life. 
‘Respect for others, duty to uphold the law’ and ‘stewardship’ 
have been proposed to be deleted as they are not part of the 
seven principles of public life. This is in line with the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life Guidance which is available here. 

b. Changes to paragraph 2.2 are proposed to reflect that the 
Schools Forum consists of 27 Members. 

(iii) Meetings
a. Changes to paragraph 4.4 are proposed to reflect that meetings 

of the Schools Forum are open to the public.
b. Changes to paragraphs 4.5 are suggested to ensure that the 

terminology used in this paragraph reflects the Council’s 
structure, e.g. the Children and Families Department has been 
renamed Children and Young People and the Executive Member 
for Children and Families’ position has been renamed Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People.

(iv)Expenses
a. Change to paragraph 6.2 is proposed to reflect that the Schools 

Forum has 27 members.

(v) Reporting 
a. Change to paragraph 7.
[...]
 found at the following webpage:

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_d
ata/file/251521/2013_Schools_Forum_Operational_Guide.pdf

9 Other regulations

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/251521/2013_Schools_Forum_Operational_Guide.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/251521/2013_Schools_Forum_Operational_Guide.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/251521/2013_Schools_Forum_Operational_Guide.pdf




SCHOOLS FORUM – June 2017 1

SCHOOLS FORUM
June 2017

Report from the Strategic Director of Children 
and Young People

For Information

DSG FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2016/17 

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budgets underspent by a total of £5 million in 
2016/17.  The underspend was principally caused by lower expenditure on school 
growth and support for rising rolls than was budgeted for as the pace of expansion 
slowed down.  There was also an underspend in the inclusion service which makes 
up the main body of the high needs block, with lower spend on out of borough 
placements than anticipated.

1.2 For 2017/18 the growth budget has been reduced by £1M in anticipation of the fall in 
demand.  In addition the budget setting included rebalancing the Early Years and 
High Needs Block, so that Early Years inclusion will be funded from High Needs in 
2017/18.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Schools Forum is asked to note this report.

2.2 Schools Forum is asked to consider the request from the Trade Union 
Representative regarding ring fencing the facilities time underspend from 2016/17 for 
use in 2017/18.

3.0 BACKGROUND
3.1 The schools funding formula for 2016/17 was set in December 2015 ahead of the 

final DSG budget being confirmed in February 2016.

3.2 The DfE recoup formula and high needs place funding from the DSG to allocate this 
directly to academies and free schools.  This is the difference between the £302 
million DSG for Brent and the £195 million reported in appendix A.

3.3 In recent years primary schools have been expanding to accommodate pupil growth.  
Budgets were set aside to support rising rolls, and to underwrite the risk of 
expanding and increasing planned admission numbers (PAN). 



SCHOOLS FORUM – June 2017 2

4.0 2016/17 DSG BUDGET

4.1 Schools Expenditure

4.2 Appendix A sets out the outturn for the 2016/17 DSG, also known as ‘the schools 
budget’.  A total of £302 million was allocated to Brent schools with £107m being 
recouped and distributed directly to Academies.  This leaves budgeted income and 
expenditure of £195million.  Overall an underspend of £5 million is reported.

4.3 Total income exceeded the amount initially allocated by £0.28 million.  This relates to 
an Early Years funding block adjustment for 2015/16 calculated from the January 
2016 early years census.  This funding was received and recorded in 2016/17.  It 
should be noted that adjustments for future years may increase or decrease DSG 
income depending upon the change in FTE nursery provision.

4.4 Schools funding allocations are set ahead of the start of 2016/17 and do not change 
except for minor adjustments for NNDR (rates) revaluations.  The final DSG 
allocation for 2016/17 exceeded that budgeted for by £0.7 million. This is due to 
pupil numbers being updated in January 2016, after the funding formula was 
determined.  This has created an underspend of £0.7 million.

4.5 The schools in difficulty contingency budget managed by the School Effectiveness 
Service underspent by £24K.  The amount allocated to this budget has been 
reduced for 2017/18 at the December 2016 forum.

4.6 There is an underspend on the de-delegated budget for trade union facility time. The 
NUT trade representative will submit a supplementary paper (Appendix C) 
requesting that a ring fence is applied to this underspend for use in 2017/18.

4.7 The expansion budget of £3.5 million and rising rolls bu
[...]
for 2017/18.
The budget for 2017/18 is £97,531.44 (£80,577.46 de-delegation and £16,954 buy-
ins). This is considerably less than 2016/17 partly due to more academisation and less 
buy-in.
Training costs for reps will be around £9,000 again.
Reimbursements and salary costs will be around £90,000
So there is currently a shortfall of around £1,500. I hope to get more buy-ins this 
term.
However the £100,000 estimate for training and reimbursements and salaries does 
not allow for;
 More teachers being released to take up the increased workload
 Any increase in school reps attending training
 My replacement (when I retire) costing more than MP6

Therefore, I am requesting that the under-spend is allocated as follows;

1) Schools who released reps for training in 2016/17 be reimbursed.
2) The remainder is carried forward to 2017/18 to help with the current shortfall.

Lesley Gouldbourne
Chair Brent teachers Panel
June 1017


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Update on implementation of the 30 hours entitlement in Brent
	7 Schools Forum Term of Reference and Constitution
	7a. Appendix A - Terms of Reference  Constitution - Revised

	8 Updates to the Schools Forum Rules and Procedures
	8a. Appendix A - Schools Forum Guidance - Revised

	9 DSG Financial Outturn 2016/17
	9a. Appendix A - DSG Outturn - 201617
	9b. Appendix B - DSG Outturn - School Balances 201718
	9c. Appendix C - DSG Outturn - Trade Union Facility




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday 14 June 2017 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT

Governors Mike Heiser (Chair)
Karen Zajdel
Helga Gladbaum
Jo Jhally

Head Teachers Lesley Benson
Martine Clark
Melissa Loosemore
Kay Charles
Gerard McKenna
Rose Ashton (Vice-Chair)
Desi Lodge Patch

PRU Vivien Dean

Trade Unions Lesley Glouldbourne

Officers Sue Gates
Brian Grady
Andrew Ward
Nikolay Manov

 
ABSENT

Governors Herman Martyn
Martin Beard

The meeting started at 6:11 pm due to lack of quorum. 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and Karen Zajdel introduced herself.  



2
Schools Forum - 14 June 2017

1. Apologies for Absence and Membership 

Governors Narinder Nathan
Umesh Raichada
Titilola Mc Dowell

Head Teachers Rabbi Yitzchak Freeman
Rachel Kitley
Troy Sharpe
Andy Prindiville

Early Years PVI Paul Russell 
Sylvie Libson

Desi Lodge Patch announced that this was the last meeting of the Schools Forum 
she was attending and the Schools Forum Members expressed their gratitude for 
her service on the Forum.  

Sylvie Libson had been elected to represent the Early Years Private, Voluntary and 
Independent sector.
 
Gill Bal had been elected to represent Secondary Headteachers

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 8 February 2017, be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 

4. Matters Arising (if Any) 

In response to paragraph 4.4 Special Schools funding bandings. This is being 
examined by the High Needs Task and Finish Group.

The Forum heard that progress on actions due to be completed in October 2017 
was satisfactory and expected to meet the deadline. 

5. Deputations (if Any) 

There were no deputations received. 

6. Update on implementation of the 30 hours entitlement in Brent 

Sue Gates introduced this report. Brent was on track to have enough places 
available when the entitlement came into force. Brent Council had worked with 
settings to communicate information on the entitlement to parents. A marketing 
campaign consisting of outreach events, publications in the Brent Magazine and 
social media posts, would take place over the summer. Ms Gates estimated a low 



3
Schools Forum - 14 June 2017

initial take-up due to the fact that families had to apply the term before their child 
was eligible for the entitlement. The estimated number of places expected to be 
available in September 2017 was 1,313, with a number of providers yet to confirm 
the numbers they could offer. In contrast, the Department for Education’s (DfE) 
estimate was that the number of children likely to be eligible for the extended 
entitlement was 1,550. Ms Gates informed the Schools Forum that capital funding 
of approximately £1.6 million had been approved as three childcare providers had 
been successful in the Early Years Capital Funding bidding rounds launched by the 
DfE in the summer of 2016 and 2017.      

There had been a few IT challenges to resolve. Brent had been able to secure 
£8,800 from the DfE to purchase the 30 hours Synergy module. Ms Gates said that 
training sessions would be organised at the end of June and throughout July 2017 
for settings on the module.

Brent Council staffing implications would not be known until the additional 
entitlement came into force but existing staffing capacity was currently being used 
to manage additional administration which the entitlement required the Council to 
undertake. Future funding would be calculated based on take-up of the additional 
entitlement and therefore it was important to meet the estimations so funding could 
be secured. The Early Years Service would need to continue to plan so that 95% of 
funding could be passed through directly to providers from 2018/2019 (at the 
moment this percentage was 93%).

Andrew Ward explained that the payment mechanism for schools would change to 
be brought in line with all providers, meaning that schools would get their usual 
funding up until August when a final reconciling adjustment would be made. He 
stressed that the amount of funding each school received would not change, but 
this could have implications for schools cash flow. 

Members of the Schools Forum commented that providers had to supply 
information using more than one channel and multiple databases. They enquired 
what progress had been made on linking databases to eliminate the duplication of 
administrative work. Ms Gates said that the Early Years Service was actively 
looking into this. 
  
A Member of the Schools Forum asked whether the funding available across all 
provisions for each child was equal. In response, SG replied that core funding was 
the same, but there was an addition for deprivation.  

In relation to auditing the funding, Ms Gates informed the Schools Forum a 
Memorandum of Understanding would be circulated by the end of June 2017. 

Melissa Loosemore entered the meeting during discussion of the above item at 
6:20 pm.



4
Schools Forum - 14 June 2017

Rose Ashton entered the meeting during discussion of the above item at 6:30 pm.

RESOLVED that:
(i) The contents of the ‘Update on implementation of the 30 hours 

entitlement in Brent’ paper be noted, taking account of the 
comments made during the meeting; and   

(ii) An update on the implementation of the 30 hours entitlement 
be provided at the next meeting of the Schools Forum on 4 
October 2017.

7. Schools Forum Term of Reference and Constitution 

Nikolay Manov introduced the report which summarised changes proposed to the 
Schools Forum’s Terms of Reference and Constitution. He explained that most of 
the changes reflected the Governance Team taking over the administration of the 
Forum and did not affect the way Forum meetings would be conducted in the future. 
Mr Manov drew Members’ attention to section 3.4 which detailed the proposed 
changes. He added that a detailed account of any proposed alternations was 
available in the Appendix to the report. 

RESOLVED that:
(i) The contents of the ‘Schools Forum Terms of Reference and 

Constitution’ be noted; and   

(ii) The proposed changes to the Schools Forum Terms of 
Reference and Constitution be approved, subject to paragraph 
2.4.1 of the appendix being amended as follows:

a.  A Schools Forum member, who is unable to attend a 
meeting, will attempt to arrange a substitute to attend to 
represent the same sector and to have voting powers. 
This must be notified to the Clerk of the Schools Forum, 
in writing, at least three working days in advance of the 
meeting

8. Updates to the Schools Forum Rules and Procedures 

Nikolay Manov presented the report which summarised changes proposed to the 
‘Schools Forum Rules and Procedures’ document. He noted that this document 
complemented the Schools Forum Constitution and Terms of Reference.

Members of the Schools Forum suggested agenda packs to be distributed ten clear 
working days before a meeting to enable them to share the papers with their 
colleagues and seek feedback and recommendations. Andrew Ward explained that 
while he understood the logic behind this recommendation, a provision should be 
made for papers to be submitted after the deadline in cases where officers were 
reliant upon third party information such as data from the Department for Education. 

It was also noted that Special Education Needs schools should be referred as 
‘Special’ in Section 8 of the Schools Forum Guidance. 



5
Schools Forum - 14 June 2017

RESOLVED that:
(i) The contents of the ‘Updates to the Schools Forum Rules and 

Procedures’ paper be noted; and   

(ii) The proposed changes to the Schools Forum Guidance be 
approved, subject to the following changes:

a. Paragraph 7.2 be amended to reflect that reports be 
circulated at least ten clear working days before the next 
meeting of the Schools Forum.

b. Paragraph 8.1 be amended to reflect that Special 
Education Needs schools would be referred to as 
‘Special’.   

9. DSG Financial Outturn 2016/17 

Andrew Ward introduced the report. 

In relation to the Schools block, the formula had been set in December 2015 and no 
changes were expected apart from the national non-domestic rates (NNDR) builds.  

An underspend of £1.2M on Pupil Growth budget was reported. This budget had 
been reduced by £1M to reflect the slowing down of demand for primary school 
places. 
AW highlighted underspend in the Nursery Education Grant (NEG), but assured the 
Schools Forum Members that the Early Years Block had been balanced. There was 
underspending on High Needs Block residential and independent settings which 
had been consistent with the Brent’s strategy to create more placements in the 
borough. 

Members of the Schools Forum asked questions of clarity regarding the DSG Early 
Years and High Needs blocks. Forum members asked what was done to monitor 
individual schools budget positions. Brian Grady confirmed that Brent Council had 
assurance processes in place and a paper on these processes would be brought to 
a future Schools Forum meeting.

The Department for Education (DfE) recoup formula and high needs place funding 
from the DSG had been allocated directly to academies and free schools. 
Therefore, this was the difference between the £302 million DSG for Brent and the 
£195 million reported in appendix A.

Lesley Gouldbourne addressed the Schools Forum in relation to the Trade Union’s 
Facilities Funding ‘pot’. 
 
The underspend in 2016/17 was £47,610.91 (out of a fund of £143,830) Lesley 
Gouldbourne requested that the underspend was allocated to reimburse schools 
who released representatives for training in 2016/17, with the remaining amount 
being carried forward to the 2017/18 to mitigate the current shortfall. 

A Forum Member enquired how proactive Trade Union representatives had been as 
her school had not been approached by a Trade Union to elect representatives. In 



6
Schools Forum - 14 June 2017

response, Lesley Gouldbourne said that Trade Unions emailed members three 
times a year, encouraging them to select representatives. 
  
A Forum Member enquired why the figures presented by Lesley Gouldbourne were 
different from the ones presented by the Council (Appendices A and C on pages 53 
and 58 to the Agenda Pack). The chair requested the figures in both appendices to 
be checked and a reconciled figure sent to the Schools Forum members. 

A Forum Member enquired whether it would be possible for Trade Unions to 
contribute to the Brent Facilities Funding ‘Pot’ and whether support provided to 
academies could be charged at MP6 rates. Lesley Gouldbourne explained that 
changes would not reflect the actual cost for releasing officers and it would be 
difficult to adapt the system as officers could change. Andrew Ward said that he 
would look into this issue and report back to the Schools Forum. 
    
RESOLVED that:

(i) The contents of the ‘DSG Financial Outturn 2016/2017’ paper 
be noted; 

(ii) An update on the new Pupil Growth and Infant Class Sizes 
formula developed by the LGA be presented to the Schools 
Forum at a future meeting;

(iii) A report related to possible options and arrangements for 
budgeting and spending the DSG underspends currently in 
reserve be brought to the next Schools Forum meeting.

10. Dates of 2017-2018 Forums 

RESOLVED that future meetings of the Schools Forum would be held on:
 

4 October 2017 at Queens Park Community School
6 December 2017 at The Village School
17 January 2018 at Queens Park Community School
21 February 2018 at The Village School

11. Any Other Urgent Business 

RESOLVED that the Schools Forum Members’ special gratitude to Devbai Patel 
(former Finance Analyst at Brent Council) for her work supporting the Forum be 
formally recorded. 

The meeting closed at 7.59 pm

MIKE HEISER 
Chair



ACTION LOG

Meeting 
Date Agenda Item Lead Officer Action Arising 

Due date 
(if 

applicable)

To be 
brought to a 

future 
meeting

RAG

14/06/17
Agenda Item 6 - Update on 
implementation of the 30 hours 
entitlement in Brent

Sue Gates An update on the implementation of 
the 30 hrs entitlement be provided Oct-17  Completed

14/06/17 Agenda Item 7 -  Schools Forum Terms 
of Reference and Constitution Nikolay Manov

Implement the changes to the 
Schools Forum Terms of Reference 
and Constitution as agreed by the 
Forum

Jun-17  Completed

14/06/17 Agenda Item 8 - Update to the Schools 
Forum Rules and Procedures Nikolay Manov

Implement the changes to the 
Schools Forum Guidance as agreed 
by the Forum

Jun-17  Completed

14/06/17 Agenda Item 9 - DSG Financial Outturn 
2016/2017 Andrew Ward

Provide a reconciliation of Trade 
Union Facilities time costs (email to 
all Members).

Oct-17  Outstanding

14/06/17 Agenda Item 9 - DSG Financial Outturn 
2016/2017 Brian Grady 

An report on Pupil Growth 
allocations affected by the new 
formula developed by the DfE be 
presented to the Schools Forum at a 
future meeting

 YES Ongoing

14/06/17 Agenda Item 9 - DSG Financial Outturn 
2016/2017

Brian Grady /    
Andrew Ward 

Feedback on Brent’s assurance 
processes, especially with regard to 
schools with low balances.

 YES Ongoing

14/06/17 Agenda Item 9 - DSG Financial Outturn 
2016/2017

Brian Grady /    
Andrew Ward 

A report on the process of using the 
cumulative underspends that make 
up DSG.  To outline the decision 
making process to utilise these 
funds.

Oct-17 YES Ongoing

14/06/17 Agenda Item 9 - DSG Financial Outturn 
2016/2017 Andrew Ward

Andrew Ward to clarify charging and 
reimbursement rates for the Trade 
union facilities time scheme.

  Ongoing


